SC1540
SC1540A
© 2000 SEMTECH CORP.
300mA AND 500mA LOW DROPOUT
VOLTAGE REGULATORS WITH ENABLE
PRELIMINARY - May 1, 2000
652 MITCHELL ROAD  NEWBURY PARK  CA 91320
1

Lead Temperature
(Soldering) 10 Sec TLEAD 260 °C
ORDERING INFORMATION
Notes:
(1)  Where X.X denotes voltage options. Available voltages
are: 1.8V, 2.5V and 3.3V. Contact factory for additional
voltage options.
(2)  Only available in tape and reel packaging (suffix ‘.TR’)
e.g. SC1540CS-X.X-.TR.
DEVICE(1)(2) OUTPUT CURRENT PACKAGE
SC1540CS-X.X 300mA SO-8
SC1540ACS-X.X 500mA SO-8
FEATURES
• = Low dropout performance, 1.3V max
• = Full current rating over line and temperature
• = Fast transient response
• = +   2% total output regulation over line, load and
temperature
• = 10µA max. quiescent current in shutdown
• = Three fixed output voltages
• = Line regulation 0.2% max.
• = Load regulation 0.4% max.
• = SO-8 package
BLOCK DIAGRAM
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
 SO-8
Top View
SC1540
SC1540A
© 2000 SEMTECH CORP.
300mA AND 500mA LOW DROPOUT
VOLTAGE REGULATORS WITH ENABLE
PRELIMINARY - May 1, 2000
652 MITCHELL ROAD  NEWBURY PARK  CA 91320
2
NOTES:
(1)  Low duty cycle pulse testing with Kelvin connections required.
(2)  ∆VOUT, ∆ VREF = 1%
(3)  Bandwidth of 10 Hz to 10kHz.
(4)  120Hz input ripple.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Unless otherwise specified:  IO = 0mA to 300mA (500mA for SC1540A), EN = VIN
1.5V Option: VIN = 2.9V to 7.0V
2.5 Option: VIN = 3.9V to 7.0V
3.3V Option: VIN = 4.7V to 7.0V
Values in bold apply over full operating temperature range.